Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 14th September, 2023
6.30 pm
Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting 3-6
3. Declaration of Interest

Declaration of Interest Form 7
Material Consideration 8-9
4, Planning Application for Determination

Committee Agenda 14/09/2023 10
4.1 Planning Application 10-23-0497

Land at Hollin Bridge Street, Hollin Bridge Street, 11 -40

Blackburn
4.2 Planning Application 10-23-0564

Ryal Fold Barn, Tockholes 41 - 62
4.3 Planning Application 10-23-0629

Longshaw Infant School, Crosby Road, Blackburb 63 -83
5. Definitive Map Modification Order for Public Footpath

253 Darwen

Definitive Map Modification Order for Public Footpath 84 - 91

253 Darwen

Order Plan.pdf
6. Diversion of Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn

P & H Report - FP's 80, 51 & 52 - Pets Choice.docx 92 -99



Consultation Plan.pdf

PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

7. Enforcement
ENF 0349 Former Hob Lane Farm Enforcement 100 -
Report.docx.pdf 105

Planning Enforcement location plan WheatBrook View
Blackburn Road Turton.jpg

ENF 0349 Photo 1 - caravan at Former Hob Lane
Farm.jpg

ENF0349 Photo 2 - caravan at Former Hob Lane
Farm.jpg

Date Published: Wednesday, 06 September 2023
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Aﬂggnda ltem 2

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMIT
Thursday, 17 August 2023

PRESENT - Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin,

Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Patel, Khonat, Shaw (substitute for Jackson)

and N Slater (substitute for Jac Slater).

OFFICERS — Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner
RESOLUTIONS

19 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Clir Matthew Jackson who was substituted by
Clir Anthony Shaw, Clir Jacquie Slater who was substituted by Clir Neil Slater
and Cllr Samim Desai.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13t July
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

21 Declaration of Interest

A Declaration of Interest was received from ClIr Paul Marrow in relation to ltem
4.2, Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial Recreation Ground, due to
being a Trustee of Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial Recreation
Ground.

22 Planning Applications to be Determined

The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing
the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

221 Supplemental Report: Planning Application 19/1084

Applicant - GFW Ltd

Location and Proposed Development — GFW Ltd, Waterside Distribution
Centre, Waterside Park, Johnson Road, Eccleshill, BB3 3RT

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access, for
residential development of up to 95 dwellings following demolition of onsite
buildings.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 Page 3



RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report and subject to:

Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Growth &
Development and Deputy Chief Executive to approve planning permission,
subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning
Act 1990, relating to the payment of £1,506,900; Payments are to be made
prior to commencement of development:

¢ £201,400 for education;

¢ £237,500 for highways;

¢ £38,000 for Public Open Space; and

¢ £1,030,000 for off-site Affordable Housing.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of
the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic Director
of Growth & Development and Deputy Chief Ex
[...]

REASON: In order to minimise pollutants entering the adjacent watercourse
during construction works, in the interests of achieving sustainable
development, and to comply with the requirements of Policies 8 and 9 of the
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).

Against —
Clir Paul Marrow

Clir Jon Baldwin
Clir Neil Salter

22.4 Planning Application 23/0535

Applicant — Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development — Newfield School, Old Bank Lane,
Blackburn, BB1 2PW

Proposed installation of a temporary classroom block within the school
grounds to provide additional capacity for up to 3 years

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report

22.5 Planning Application 23/0538

Deferred
Speaker — Mr Igbal (Objector)
Applicant — Divine Patisseries Ltd

Location and Proposed Development—- Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse
Business Centre, Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 6BB

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 Page 5



Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey side extension to replace
part of previously approved decking area

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - That the application be deferred to the next Planning and
Highways Committee due to the increased footprint and capacity of the
proposed development it would require a further assessment from Public
Protection.

23 ENFORCEMENT — LAND ADJACENT TO 46A NEW WELLINGTON
STREET BLACKBURN BB2 4HA

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action
against all person having an interest in the land at 46A New Wellington Street
Blackburn, BB2 4HA,

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED - Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at
land at 46A New Wellington Street
[...]
notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) — Ext 5694.

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION: The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 14/09/2023

10/23/0497

Mr H and P Gregson Land at Hollin Bridge Street Ewood
Unit 4 Hollin Bridge Street

Albert Street Blackburn

Blackburn BB2 4AY

BB2 4BL

Full Planning Application for Proposed construction of an industrial unit (B2/B8 use), with associated office space

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0564

Mr Graham Prescott Ryal Fold Barn Darwen West

Ryal Fold Barn, Tockholes North Turton With Tockholes
Tockholes, BB3 OPB

BB3 OPB

Full Planning Application for Change of use of land to include in residential garden (Use Class C3) and erection of a double storey side
extension to form annex

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0629

Longshaw Infants School Longshaw Infants School Blackburn South East
Longshaw Infants School Crosby Road

Mrs Jo Leaks Blackurn

Crosby Road BB2 3NF

Blackurn

BB2 3NF

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of
Conditions 2 (approved drawings), 8 (parking), 20 (EV charging) and removal of conditions 7 (site access) and 9 (closure of existing access)
pursuant to application 10/21/1210 "Erection of single storey nursery building" - Reduction in height of building, replace side bi-fold door with a
window, install cowls to roof, formation of new play area, parking layout changes and erection of decking / ramped access to rear and side
elevations

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 57 second(s) Page 10 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 01/09/2023 09:57:43

Page 1 of 1



Agenda Item 4.1

REPORT OF
[...]
ts out a very tight
curtilage to the property, the new proposal seeks to extend this.

e Several trees have been cut down already, if these where still standing it would
be unlikely the new building would fit on the plot.

e I have been informed by several residents that there is a family connection
between our neighbour and a member of the planning department and feel this
may influence a decision.

Given my concerns I engaged Gary Hoerty Associates to carry out an independent
assessment and put together a planning objection on my behalf. They highlighted
numerous additional issues with the planning application.

22
Page 62



Agenda Iltem 4.3

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/23/0629

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material
Amendment for Variation of Conditions 2 (approved drawings), 8 (parking), 20
(EV charging) and removal of conditions 7 (site access) and 9 (closure of
existing access) pursuant to application 10/21/1202 "Erection of single storey
nursery building" - Reduction in height of building, replace side bi-fold door
with a window, install cowls to roof, formation of new play area, parking layout
changes and erection of decking / ramped access to rear and side elevations

Site Address:

Longshaw Infants School
Crosby Road

Blackurn

BB2 3NF

Applicant: Longshaw Infants School

Ward: Blackburn South East

ssssss

\ .

Page 63



1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.1.1

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE, subject to the conditions recommended within Paragraph 5.1.
KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

This planning application is submitted under the provision of section 73 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, pursuant to approval for the erection of
a single storey nursery building at Longshaw Infant School under planning ref.
10/21/1210. The application is before the Planning and Highways Committee,
in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, as a proposed amendment to
the original planning application,
[...]
Local Plan Part 2 and Paragraph 110 of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2019, which states that developments should be designed to
enable charging plug-in and other ultra-low emission vehicles in safe,
accessible and convenient locations. This condition implements the
requirements of Council's Air Quality PAN and the Principles of Good Practice
in the EPUK & IAQM guidance Planning for Air Quality. These are readily
achievable mitigation measures that reflect current good practice and help to
reduce the cumulative impact of current and future developments.

Page 78



6.0

7.0

7.1

7.2

PLANNING HISTORY
Longshaw Infant School

e 10/92/1826 - Alterations and erection of additional classrooms,
resource area and staff room. Approved, 06/01/1993.

e 10/94/0457 — Provision of pitched roof to school buildings. Approved,
13/05/1994.

e 10/07/0456 - Replacement of existing fencing with new palisade
fencing to entire boundary. Approved, 29/06/2007.

e 10/21/1210 - Erection of Single Storey Nursery Building. Approved,
18/02/2022.

e 10/23/0199 - Installation of two pieces of external play equipments to
new nursery play areas. Approved, 25/07/2023.

Longshaw Nursery School

e 10/00/0640 - Conversion of flat roof to a 15 degree pitch with profile
steel sheet. Approved, 23/11/2000.

e 10/07/0492 - Replacement of boundary fencing. Approved,
28/06/2007.

e 10/08/0037 — Erection of play equipment. Approved, 14/02/2008.

e 10/08/0174 - Children’s steel embankment slide. Approved,
23/04/2008.

CONSULTATIONS

Statutory Consultation

Highways Comments

PROW — no implications

The submission details have been reviewed, and a site investigation has been
carried out.

The application received is for Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material
Amendment for Variation of Conditions 2 (approved drawings), 8 (parking), 20
(EV charging) and removal of conditions 7 (site access) and 9 (closure of
existing access) pursuant to application 10/21/1202 "Erection of single storey
nursery building" - Reduction in height of building, replace side bi-fold door
with a window, install cowls to roof, formation of new play area, parking layout
changes and erection of decking / ramped access to rear and side elevations

Condition 8 — car parking
The changes submitted are deemed acceptable
We therefore support the changes proposed.

Condition 20 — EV charging

Further to the narrative received from the agent on the 19th July 2023.

Page 79



7.3

7.4

7.5

It is accepted that on the proviso that the infrastructure to support electric
vehicle bays are installed, we would support the variation as requested.

Removal of condition 7 (Site Access) & 9 (Closure of site access)
This is acceptable.

Public Protection

With reference to the above application | have no objections on environmental
health grounds given the minor nature of the proposed changes.

| would like to remind the applicant of the requirement to install the acoustic
barrier the specification of which needs to be agreed in advance, as required
by condition 13 of the original application 10/21/1210.

Tree Officer

Assessment:

I have considered the proposal to install decking/ramp structures on the north,
west and south, west corners of the building in relation to two maturing, high

value Oak trees.

The proposed decking would encroach into the root protection areas (RPA) of
both trees.

It is estimated the encroachment into the RPA for T2 would be around 10%
and for T3 less than 5%

Construction will require excavations for several posts for each of
decking/ramps.

The amount of root severance and disruption to the rooting environment
would not be significant. The excavations would not lead to any undue threat
to the health of the trees. Both trees have good vigor and have the capacity to
tolerate the associated disturbance in the rooting area.

Conclusions:

Construction of the proposed decking/ramps will not threaten the long term
health of the two Oak trees.

Lancashire Fire and Rescue

The propo
[...]
 OFFICER: Jamie Edwards, Planning Officer

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 25 August 2023

Page 83



Agenda Iltem 5

ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE: 14th September 2023

TITLE: Definitive Map Modification Order for Public
Footpath 253 Darwen

WARD: Darwen East COUNCILLORS: Katrina Fielding

Matt Gibson

Martin McCaughran

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to seek committee approval for a Definitive
Map Modification Order (DMMO) for Public Footpath 253 Darwen.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

In 2021 the council dealt with a Stage 1 complaint regarding public rights
of way and planning issues around developments along Commercial Road,
Darwen.

The complaint centred round whether the route of Public Footpath 253
Darwen had been considered fully whilst granting planning permission for
certain of the developments. In addition the actual route of the public right
of way shown on the Definitive Map and other contemporary documents
was brought into question.

There are two versions of the definitive map sheet for this area drawn on
different OS base maps. Both maps showed FP 253 Darwen along the
same general route but poor draughtsmanship on one of the copies
appeared to show the route encroaching into the curtilage of the Anchor
Bank property. The OS base plan of this copy also showed a footpath
along the eventual line of Commercial Road rather than on the definitive
line of the footpath along the western side of the boundary wall of Darwen
Sewage Treatment Works. These discrepancies formed the basis for
much of the Stage 1 complaint.

In addition to the above, FP 253 Darwen has been the subject of two
diversion orders over the years; one in the late 90’s to accommodate the
building of the M65 and one in 2006 for security reasons at Crown Paints.

A DMMO is required to consolidate these diversions into the Definitive Map
and Statement and to remove any lingerin
[...]
ng public rights of way and planning
issues around developments along Commercial Road, Darwen.

The complaint centred round whether the route of Public Footpath 253 Darwen had been
considered fully whilst granting planning permission for certain of the developments. In
addition the actual route of the public right of way shown on the Definitive Map and other
contemporary documents was brought into question.

There are two versions of the definitive map sheet for this area drawn on different OS base
maps. Both maps showed FP 253 Darwen along the same general route but poor
draughtsmanship on one of the copies appeared to show the route encroaching into the
curtilage of the Anchor Bank property. The basis for much of the Stage 1 complaint was that
the public footpath had never entered into the Anchor Bank property grounds.

The definitive map sheet which shows that FP 235 Darwen may encroach into the grounds
of Anchor Bank was drawn on an OS base plan which showed a footpath along the eventual
line of Commercial Road but with no record of a footpath on the actual definitive line along
the western side of the boundary wall of Darwen Sewage Treatment Works.

On this base plan it is unclear which side of the northern boundary wall of Anchor Bank or
the western boundary wall of the sewage works that FP 253 Darwen is shown to be running:

i ayNE
p ey 2BRYELS
In addition it appears to show the line of the footpath crossing into Anchor Bank at its

entrance. Page 86



2.7 This 0OS base plan, shown below without the definitive footpaths, was
Made and published by the Director General of the ORDNANCE SURVEY, CHESSINGTON, SURREY, 1956.

Reprinted with minor changes 1966,

ie. although reprinted in the year the Definitive Map was produced the bulk of the
information on it was from some ten years previous.

Ané‘kor«-\h T;J:r
Baﬂko:u ’;f

2.8 In contrast to the above, the OS base plan used in the ‘second copy’ of the definitive map
clearly shows that line of the footpath has been moved from the line of Commercial Road to
along the definitive line.

_——ar

2.9 This OS base plan, shown below without the definitive footpaths, was published in 1972,
however the survey diagram for the sheet shows that this area of the plan was based on the
0S 1:1250 sheet dated 1954-66 (see highlighted below) which is in line with the publication
of the Definitive Map in 1966.

SURVEY DIAGRAM

1968 1961 1954 |1954-66 | 1954

1968 1968 |1954-69|1960-68 |1954-68

1968 1968 |1954-68|1954-70 |1954-68

1968 1968 1968 | 1954.70| 1963.70

1968 1968 | 1968 1968 1954-68

| i VT e .0
The figures shown are the dates
of the 1:1250 and 1:2500 scale
surveys used in compiling this map
Subsequcn: changes from unpub

I|s 1250 and 1:2500 revision
'0 have been incorporated
s surveyed 1970

Buu ndaries revised to 1-10-72.




2.10

2.11

2.12

213

This clearly shows the line of the footpath to be to the North of Acorn Bank’s boundary and
to the West of the Sewage Works boundary.

Whilst the initial base plan used for the Definitive Map correctly shows the definitive line of
the footpath, the absence of any indication of a path on this definitive line together with the
base plan still showing the original line of the path running in a northerly direction from the
end of Anchor Road (along the line of what is now Commercial Road) was the cause of some
confusion. The redrawing of the map on the second more up to date base plan goes a long
way to clearing up this confusion and confirms that the path had been diverted along its
present route before the publication of the Definitive Map.

In addition to the above, FP 253 Darwen has been the subject of two diversion orders over
the years; one in the late 90’s to accommodate the building of the M65 and one in 2006 for
security reasons at Crown Paints.

Whilst both of these orders were confirmed, there is no record of DMMOQ’s for either
diversion in order to update both the Definitive Map & Statement.

This report seeks to address those matters being put before members of the Committee,
namely the request from officers for the Definitive Map Modification Order to amend the
Definitive Map and Statement for Public Footpath 235 Darwen as detailed below in this
report.

It seeks to advise members of the Committee of the outcome of an assessment against the
relevant legislative criteria, thus enabling them to consider whether, or not to promote the
Order requested.

3. Legislative Criteria

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 imposes a duty on the surveying
authority to keep the definitive map and statement under continuous review. The section
sets out ‘events’ which would require the surveying authority to promote a DMMO.

One such event is set out in Section 53(3)(a)(i) of the Act:

‘.....the coming into operation of any enactment or instrument, or any other event, ...... "
whereby

‘..... a highway shown or required to be shown in the map and statement has been authorised
to be stopped up, diverted, widened or extended....’

As per paragraph 2.11 above, FP 253 Darwen has been the subject of two diversion orders
over the years; one in the late 90’s to accommodate the building of the M65 and one in 2006
for security reasons at Crown Paints. These constitute an ‘event’ under Section 53(3)(a)(i) of
the Act

Under Section 53(2)(b)of the Act ‘...the surveying authority shall...” - *....as soon as reasonably
practicable after the occurrence, on or after that date, of any of those events, by order make
such modifications to the map and statement as appear to them to be requisite in
consequence of the occurrence of that event....'

A Definitive Map Modification Order promoted under these criteria seeks to amend the
particulars contained in the map or statement without changing the recorded status of the

way- Page 88



4. Assessment against the Legislative Criteria

4.1 Below is an extract from the Definitive Map showing FP253 Darwen running from Anchor
Road in the sout
[...]
NE — A =5 \\\Wov "
o’\ SXORO S3 /
“Q\AO \\_ 5 & F
p B TN ] H | ¢
N 0 /
\\ M~ ’
~
Sar ,'
139 4
Key: 4
== == EXxisting Public Footpaths
i . 0 255075100 metres
—  Footpath subject to DMMO L1 1 1 J :
o £ "’»,, - N
. LACKBUR
The Borough of Blackburn with Darwen B N
" FP253 Darwen DARWEN
Definitive Map Modification Order 2023
The Public Rights of Way information shown on this plan should be used as guidance only.
Rights of Way information should be verified by consulting the Definitive Map (the legal record) which can be inspected by appointment during normal
office hours by contacting Public.RightofWay@blackburn.gov.uk
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023. Ordnance Survey IicerPea@&rgébm%%




Agenda Iltem 6

ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
DATE: 14th September 2023
TITLE: Diversion of Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn
WARD: Little Harwood and Whitebirk COUNCILLORS: Mustafa Desai
Sonia Khan
Abdul Patel

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to seek committee approval for a public path
order under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, Section 257 to divert
Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

On the 27t May 2022, the Council granted planning permission for the
construction of a new 120,000 sq ft B2 / B8 warehouse unit with associated
external works, car parking and service yards; construction of new dock
leveller extension bays to existing warehouse building; change of use of
existing 10,550 sq ft production building to form retail unit; construction of
access road; and reconfiguration of existing access road on land to South
East Lower Philips Road Whitebirk Industrial Estate Blackburn BB1 5UD.
(Application 10/21/1345)

Three Public Footpaths are affected by the proposals and in order that the
development can be implemented as per the planning approval, it is
necessary that they are diverted. In this respect, early in the planning
process, 7' December 2018, the Council received an application from the
developer to divert the footpaths affected.

The council’s public rights of way team have subsequently worked with the
developer as to how to best incorporate the necessary diversions within
his proposals.

Under the Council’'s Constitution this Committee has ‘The power to create,
divert, stop up, extinguish and reclassify footpaths and bridleways and the
power to make orders and enter agreements in relation to the same’

The Committee therefore has to consider whether, or not, to promote the
Order requested by the applicant. In order to assist members in making
this decision, officers have prepared a detailed report with the necessary
information to enable an informed decision to be made.

3.0 LEGAL

The relevant legislation is the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, Section

257. Page 92



4.0

5.0

6.0
7.0

8.0

IMPLICATIONS
Customer None
Financial the Applicants will meet the cost of the diversions.
Anti-poverty None
Crime and Disorder None
RECOMMENDATION

It is the officer’'s recommendation that the legislative criteria have been met
and that the committee should resolve to Promote the Order as outlined in
Paragraph 6.1(a)&(b) of the attached report and authorise the Director of
HR Legal & Governance to progress the necessary legal order.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: Attached detailed report
CONTACT OFFICERS: George Bell
DATE PREPARED: 17" August 2023

Page 93



Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 257

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53A

Application for Public Path Diversion Order

Diversion of Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn

1.

1.1

Introduction

This report seeks to assist the members of Planning and Highways Committee in their
determination of an application to divert public footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn under
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Council is both the Planning Authority and the Highway & Surveying Authority for the
area within which the public footpath proposed for diversion lies.

The Council granted planning permission in 2022 for the construction of a new 120,000 sq ft
B2 / B8 warehouse unit with associated external works, car parking and service yards;
construction of new dock leveller extension bays to existing warehouse building; change of
use of existing 10,550 sq ft production building to form retail unit; construction of access
road; and reconfiguration of existing access road on land to South East Lower Philips Road
Whitebirk Industrial Estate Blackburn BB1 5UD. (Application 10/21/1345)

In conjunction with the planning application the Council also received an application
requesting the diversion of Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn from the developer dated
7th December 2018.

This report seeks to address those matters being put before members of the Committee,
namely the application for the public path order to divert the paths as shown on the plan
attached to this report.

It seeks to advise members of the Committee of the outcome of non-statutory consultations,
and an assessment against the relevant legislative criteria, thus enabling them to consider
whether, or not to promote the Order requested.

At present FP 80 Blackburn leaves Lower Philips Road at Point A (SD 70119 29885) on the
attached plan, along an industrial access road to Point B (SD 70276 29800) and then through
a development site to Point C (SD 70344 29817) where it joins FP 52 Blackburn. FP 52 then
continues through the development site via Points D (SD 70317 29903) & E (SD 70489 29973)
to Point F (SD 70524 30006) and then beyond to the borough boundary. FP51 Blackburn,
which is routed down Lower Philips Road from Philips Road, leaves Lower Philips Road at
Point G (SD 70310 30097) to go through the industrial site to join FP 52 at Point E.

The proposed diversion aims to close the sections of FP’s 51, 52 & 80 which currently run
through the both

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin, 
Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel, Khonat and Hardman 
(substitute for Slater). 
 
OFFICERS –  Nick Blackledge, Saf Alam, Rabia Saghir and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

25   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacquie Slater and was substituted by Cllr 
Derek Hardman.  
  

26   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th August 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
  

27   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest received. 
  

28   Planning Application for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

28.1   Planning Application 10-23-0497 
 
Speaker – Richard Maudsley (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Mr H and P Gregson 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Hollin Bridge Street, Hollin 
Bridge Street, Blackburn, BB2 4AY. 
  
Proposed construction of an industrial unit (B2/B8 use) with associated office 
space.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

  
  

28.2   Planning Application 10-23-0564 
 
Speaker – Jody Harrison (Objector)  
  
Applicant – Mr Graham Prescott 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Ryal Fold Barn, Tockholes, BB3 
0PB 
  
Change of use of land to include in residential garden (Use Class C3) and 
erection of a double storey side extension to form annex. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  
  

28.3   Planning Application 10-23-0629 
 
Applicant – Longshaw Infants School 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Longshaw Infants School, Crosby 
Road, Blackburn, BB2 3NF.  
  
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
Conditions 2 (approved drawings), 8 (parking), 20 (EV charging) and removal 
of conditions 7 (site access) and 9 (closure of existing access) pursuant to 
application 10/21/1202 "Erection of single storey nursery building" - Reduction 
in height of building, replace side bi-fold door with a window, install cowls to 
roof, formation of new play area, parking layout changes and erection of 
decking / ramped access to rear and side elevations 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  
  

29   Definitive Map Modification Order for Public Footpath 253 Darwen 
 
A report was submitted to seek approval from the committee for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order (DMMO) for Public Footpath 253, Darwen.  
  
In 2021 the council had a Stage 1 complaint regarding public rights of way and 
planning issues around developments along Commercial Road, Darwen.  
  
The complaint centred round whether the route of Public Footpath 253 Darwen 
had been considered fully whilst granting planning permission for certain of the 
developments. In addition the actual route of the public right of way shown on 
the Definitive Map and other contemporary documents was brought into 
question.  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

  
There were two versions of the definitive map sheet for this area, both maps 
showed FP 253 Darwen along the same general route but poor 
draughtsmanship on one of the copies appeared to show the route 
encroaching into the curtilage of the Anchor Bank property. The OS base plan 
of this copy also showed a footpath along the eventual line of Commercial 
Road rather than on the definitive line of the footpath along the western side of 
the boundary wall of Darwen Sewage Treatment Works. These discrepancies 
formed the basis for much of the Stage 1 complaint.  
  
In addition to the above, FP 253 Darwen has been the subject of two diversion 
orders over the years; one in the late 90’s to accommodate the building of the 
M65 and one in 2006 for security reasons at Crown Paints.  
  
A DMMO was required to consolidate these diversions into the Definitive Map 
and Statement and to provide clarity of the records going forward.  
  
A detailed report with the necessary information was included to assist the 
Members in making their decision.  
  
RESOLVED - That the committee Promote the Order and authorise the 
Director of Legal & Governance to progress the legal order.  
  

30   Diversion of Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn 
 
A report was submitted to seek approval from the committee for a public path 
order under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, Section 257 to divert 
Public Footpaths 80, 51 & 52 Blackburn.  
  
On the 27th May 2022, the Council granted planning permission for the 
construction of a new 120,000 sq ft B2 / B8 warehouse unit with associated 
external works, car parking and service yards; construction of new dock 
leveller extension bays to existing warehouse building; change of use of 
existing 10,550 sq ft production building to form retail unit; construction of 
access road; and reconfiguration of existing access road on land to South East 
Lower Philips Road Whitebirk Industrial Estate Blackburn BB1 5UD. 
(Application 10/21/1345)  
  
Three Public Footpaths were affected by the proposals and in order that the 
development can be implemented as per the planning approval, it is necessary 
that they are diverted. In this respect, early in the planning process, 7th 
December 2018, the Council received an application from the developer to 
divert the footpaths affected.  
  
The council’s public rights of way team have subsequently worked with the 
developer as to how to best incorporate the necessary diversions within his 
proposals.  
  
RESOLVED – That the committee Promote the Order and authorise the 
Director of Legal & governance to progress the legal order.  
 
  

31   Enforcement 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement action against 
all persons having an interest in the land at the former Hob Lane Farm, 475 
Blackburn Road, Turton.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


